Received 15 December 2022, accepted 25 December 2022, date of publication 3 January 2023, date of current version 9 January 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3233870
Design of a Dual-Permanent-Magnet Vernier
Machine to Replace Conventional
Surface-Mounted Permanent Magnet Motor for
Direct-Drive Industrial Turbine Application
QIFANG LIN1, XING ZHAO 2, (Member, IEEE), FENGBIN CAI3,
QIANNAN WU3, JIAPENG PANG1, AND XINHUA GUO 1

REFERENCES
[1] W. Chlebosz, G. Ombach, and J. Junak, ‘‘Comparison of permanent
magnet brushless motor with outer and inner rotor used in e-bike,’’ in Proc.
XIX Int. Conf. Electr. Mach. (ICEM), Rome, Italy, Sep. 2010, pp. 1–5.
[2] S. Chi, Z. Zhang, and L. Xu, ‘‘Sliding-mode sensorless control of
direct-drive PM synchronous motors for washing machine applications,’’
IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 45, no. 2, pp. 582–590, Apr. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2009.2013545.
[3] K. T. Chau, Y. B. Li, J. Z. Jiang, and S. Niu, ‘‘Design and control
of a PM brushless hybrid generator for wind power application,’’
IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 42, no. 10, pp. 3497–3499, Oct. 2006, doi:
10.1109/TMAG.2006.879436.
[4] D.-K. Hong, J.-Y. Lee, B.-C. Woo, D.-H. Park, and B.-U. Nam,
‘‘Investigating a direct-drive PM type synchronous machine for turret
application using optimization,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 48, no. 11,
pp. 4491–4494, Nov. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2012.2199096.
[5] S.-I. Kim, J. Cho, S. Park, T. Park, and S. Lim, ‘‘Characteristics comparison
of a conventional andmodified spoke-type ferritemagnetmotor for traction
drives of low-speed electric vehicles,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 49,
no. 6, pp. 2516–2523, Nov. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2013.2264651.
[6] Y. Yang, M. M. Rahman, T. Lambert, B. Bilgin, and A. Emadi,
‘‘Development of an external rotor V-shape permanent magnet machine
for E-bike application,’’ IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 33, no. 4,
pp. 1650–1658, Dec. 2018.
[7] J. Zhang, B. Zhang, G. Feng, and B. Gan, ‘‘Design and analysis of a
low-speed and high-torque dual-stator permanent magnet motor with inner
enhanced torque,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 182984–182995, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3028425.
[8] Y. Liu, L. Li, Q. Gao, J. Cao, and Z. Sun, ‘‘An analytical model and
optimization of a novel hybrid rotor machine for high torque density,’’
IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 36, no. 1, pp. 230–241, Mar. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TEC.2020.3008768.
[9] S. L. Ho, S. Niu, and W. N. Fu, ‘‘Design and comparison of Vernier
permanent magnet machines,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 47, no. 10,
pp. 3280–3283, Oct. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2011.2157309.
[10] F. Wu and A. M. El-Refaie, ‘‘Permanent magnet Vernier machine:
A review,’’ IET Electric Power Appl., vol. 13, no. 2, pp. 127–137,
Feb. 2019.
[11] D. Li, R. Qu, J. Li, and W. Xu, ‘‘Design of consequent pole, toroidal

outer-rotor Vernier permanent-magnet machines,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl.,
vol. 51, no. 6, pp. 4470–4481, Nov./Dec. 2015.
[18] L. Wu, R. Qu, D. Li, and Y. Gao, ‘‘Influence of pole ratio and winding
pole numbers on performance and optimal design parameters of surface
permanent-magnet Vernier machines,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 51,
no. 5, pp. 3707–3715, Sep./Oct. 2015.
[19] A. Ishizaki, ‘‘Theory and optimum design of PM Vernier motor,’’
in Proc. 7th Int. Conf. Electr. Mach. Drives, Durham, U.K.,1995,
pp. 208–212.
[20] K. Xie, D. Li, R. Qu, and Y. Gao, ‘‘A novel permanent magnet Vernier
machine with Halbach array magnets in stator slot opening,’’ IEEE Trans.
Magn., vol. 53, no. 6, pp. 1–5, Jun. 2017.
[21] R. Ishikawa, K. Sato, S. Shimomura, and R. Nishimura, ‘‘Design of
in-wheel permanent magnet Vernier machine to reduce the armature
current density,’’ in Proc. Int. Conf. Electr. Mach. Syst. (ICEMS),
Busan, South Korea, Oct. 2013, pp. 459–464, doi: 10.1109/ICEMS.2013.
6754567.
[22] S. Niu, T. Sheng, X. Zhao, and X. Zhang, ‘‘Operation principle and torque
component quantification of short-pitched flux-bidirectional-modulation
machine,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 136676–136685, 2019.
[23] Y. Gao and M. Doppelbauer, ‘‘Comparative analysis of double flux
modulation flux reversal machines with PMs on both stator and rotor,’’
in Proc. Int. Conf. Electr. Mach. (ICEM), Aug. 2020, pp. 1964–1970, doi:
10.1109/ICEM49940.2020.9270884.
[24] H. Yang, Y. Li, H. Lin, W. Liu, and X. Zhao, ‘‘Novel dual-sided permanent
magnet machines with different stator magnet arrangements,’’ in Proc.
IEEE Energy Convers. Congr. Exposit. (ECCE), Baltimore, MD, USA,
Sep. 2019, pp. 6114–6121, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2019.8913247.
[25] X. Zhao, S. Niu, X. Zhang, and W. Fu, ‘‘A new relieving-DC-
saturation hybrid excitation Vernier machine for HEV starter generator
application,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 67, no. 8, pp. 6342–6353,
Aug. 2020.
[26] Y. Shi, T. W. Ching, L. Jian, and W. Li, ‘‘A new dual-permanent-
magnet-excited motor with hybrid stator configuration for direct-drive
applications,’’ in Proc. 22nd Int. Conf. Electr. Mach. Syst. (ICEMS),
Aug. 2019, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICEMS.2019.8921452.
[27] Z. Liang, Y. Gao, D. Li, and R. Qu, ‘‘Design of a novel dual fluxmodulation
machine with consequent-pole spoke-array permanent magnets in both
stator and rotor,’’ CES Trans. Elect. Mach. Syst., vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 73–81,
Mar. 2018, doi: 10.23919/TEMS.2018.8326453.
[28] L. Xu, W. Zhao, M. Wu, and J. Ji, ‘‘Investigation of slot–pole combination
of dual-permanent-magnet-excited Vernier machines by using air-gap field
modulation theory,’’ IEEE Trans. Transport. Electrific., vol. 5, no. 4,
pp. 1360–1369, Dec. 2019.